MICHAEL McFADYEN'S SCUBA DIVE LOG

DIVE No:
15 04-Jan-89
16 07-Jan-89
17 08-Jan-89
18 11-Jan-89
19 14-Jan-89
20 16-Jan-89
21 16-Jan-89
22 21-Jan-89
23 23-Jan-89
24 27-Jan-89
25 28-Jan-89
26 28-Jan-89
27 29-Jan-89
28 04-Feb-89
29 06-Feb-89
30 11-Feb-89
31 12-Feb-89
32 13-Feb-89
33 18-Feb-89
34 25-Feb-89
35 25-Feb-89
36 26-Feb-89
37 27-Feb-89
38 01-Mar-89
39 05-Mar-89
40 05-Mar-89
41 12-Mar-89
42 19-Mar-89
43 24-Mar-89
44 24-Mar-89
45 28-Mar-89
46 29-Mar-89
47 30-Mar-89
48 16-Apr-89
49 25-Apr-89
50 04-May-89
51 07-May-89
52 11-May-89
53 14-May-89
54 18-May-89
55 21-May-89
56 21-May-89
57 23-May-89
58 28-May-89
59 09-Jun-89
60 10-Jun-89
61 10-Jun-89
62 10-Jun-89
63 11-Jun-89
64 11-Jun-89
65 12-Jun-89
66 12-Jun-89
67 12-Jun-89
68 13-Jun-89
69 13-Jun-89
70 14-Jun-89
71 17-dun-89
72 17-Jun-89
73 06-Jul-89
74 07-ul-89
75 08-Jul-89
76 09-Jul-89
77 22-2ul-89
78 06-Aug-89

DATE

DIVE SITENAME
Centurion
Fairlight
Nielsen Park
Bare Island
Little Bay
Bare Island
Bare Island
Camp Cove
Fairlight
The Exit Eden
Tasman Hauler
Merimbula Wharf
Empire Gladstone
Camp Cove
Shiprock
Bare Island
Henry Heac
North Coogee
Congwong Bay
Bare Island
Thompsons Bay
Osborne Shoals
Thompsons Bay
Camp Cove
Bushrangers Bay
Beaky Bay
Jibbon Bombora
Barrens Hut
Fish Rock Cave (Deep)
Fish Rock Cave Shallow
Arakoon
The Pinnacle
Fish Rock Cave Shallow
Cruwee Cove
Beaky Bay
Lurline Bay
Barrens Hut
Lurline Bay
Barrens Hut
Clovelly Pool
Valiant
Harbord
Mahon Pool
Barrens Hut
The Bommie HI
Tenements 11/ HI
GorgoniaHole HI
The Bommie HI
Holein the Wall HI
Research Area Wistari
Coral Cascades/Ten | HI
Grants Gap HI
GorgoniaHole HI
Coral Cascades/Ten | HI
Hole in the Wall/Coral Grotto HI
Julian Rocks
Anemone Bay
North West Solitary <
Mahon Pool
South Coogee
Thompsons Bay
The Split
Bare Island
South Tumbledown

LOCATION
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Eden
Eden
Eden
Eden
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Shellharbour
Shellharbour
Sydney
Sydney
South West Rocks
South West Rocks
South West Rocks
South West Rocks
South West Rocks
Sydney
Shellharbour
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Byron Bay
Solitary Islands
Solitary Islands
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney

WRECK/REEF

Wreck
Reef

TIMEIN

8:00 PM
10:23AM
2:14PM
4:17PM
9:40 AM
4:28 PM
8:30 PM
10:20AM
8:40 PM
11.55AM
9:00 AM
2:12PM
11:20AM
9:40 AM
9:05 PM
9:02 AM
2:05PM
8:40 PM
10:02AM
10:48 AM
4:13PM
9:45 AM
8:10PM
8:15PM
11:36 AM
3:.03PM
11.50 AM
12:15PM
12:18 PM
1:35PM
4:30 PM
11.50 AM
11:.40AM
2:45PM
11:35AM
4:55PM
11.55AM
5:15PM
11:10AM
5:30 PM
9:35 AM
3:13PM
3:55PM
11:35AM
2:05PM
9:10 AM
2:07PM
6:52 PM
9:05 AM
2:10PM
9:20 AM
2:04PM
7:10PM
9:13AM
2:11PM
11:.48 AM
8:35AM
11:27 AM
3:30PM
3:10PM
1:25PM
10:12AM
1:55PM
9:30 AM

TIMEOUT

08:35 PM
11:19AM
03:09 PM
05:22 PM
10:50 AM
05:13 PM
09:40 PM
11:30AM
09:35 PM
12:55 PM
09:32 AM
03:07 PM
11:.58 AM
11:00AM
09:44 PM
09:56 AM
02:47 PM
09:42 PM
10:45AM
11:26 AM
05:05 PM
10:27 AM
08:54 PM
09:22 PM
12:16 PM
03:35 PM
12:37PM
12:50 PM
12:45 PM
02:19PM
05:12 PM
12:25 PM
12:30 PM
03:35 PM
12:22 PM
05:38 PM
12:35PM
05:55 PM
11:.44 AM
06:48 PM
10:07 AM
04:13PM
04:35 PM
1212 PM
02:47 PM
10:00AM
02:59 PM
07:37PM
09:55 AM
03:00 PM
10:08 AM
03:00 PM
08:05 PM
10:01AM
02:56 PM
12:33PM
09:38 AM
12:27 PM
04:20 PM
04:13PM
02:00 PM
10:46 AM
02:39 PM
10:23AM

ABT
0:35
0:56
0:55
1:05
1:10
0:45
1:10
1:10
0:55
1:00
0:32
0:55
0:38
1:20
0:39
0:54
0:42
1:02
0:43
0:38
0:52
0:42
0:44
1:07
0:40
0:32
0:47
0:35
0:27
0:44
0:42
0:35
0:50
0:50
0:47
0:43
0:40
0:40
0:34
1:18
0:32
1:00
0:40
0:37
0:42
0:50
0:52
0:45
0:50
0:50
0:48
0:56
0:55
0:48
0:45
0:45
1:03
1:00
0:50
1:03
0:35
0:34
0:44
0:53

DEPTH
180
9.0
7.0
9.0
9.0
130
9.0
9.0
9.0
130
240
9.0
9.0
6.0
150
150
230
8.0
6.0
120
9.0
20.0
120
8.0
180
120
180
240
27.0
120
6.0
240
150
150
9.0
9.0
240
9.0
240
8.0
27.0
110
180
26.0
180
180
140
150
150
150
170
9.0
120
180
180
21.0
180
120
9.0
9.0
14.0
240

180

WEATHER
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast/Rain
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Raining
Fine
Raining
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
High cloud
Overcast
Fine

SEA CONDITION
Moderate
Moderate

Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Slight
Slight
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Choppy
Calm
Calm
Calm
Choppy
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Slight
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm

VISIBILITY
Fair
Poor
Fair
Poor

Very Good/Excellent
Fair/Good
Fair/Good
Fair/Good

Poor
Excellent
Excellent
Good
Good
Good
Poor
Very Poor
Good
Excellent
Fair
Good
Very Good
Poor/Fair
Good
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Very Good
Very Good
Poor
Good
Good

Fair
Good
Good

Good/Poor
Very Good
Good
Very Good
Poor
Very Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Very Good
Very Good
Very Good
Very Good
Fair
Very Good
Good
Fair
Very Good
Fair
Good/V Good
Good
Good

Poor
Good
Good

NIGHT
Night

Night

Night

Night

Night

Night
Night

Night

Night

Night

Night

Night

BUDDY
Keith Edwards
Tamara Fleet
Craig 7
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Stephen McFadyen
Le Hammer
John Fowden, Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Robert McKinnon
Bernie Heath
Robert McKinnon
Nil
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Stephen McFadyen, Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Martin Maher
Martin Maher
Tim McAleer, Andreas Thimm
Peter Cahill
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Alex 7
Tony %
Tony %
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Tamara Fleet
Elizabeth Doherty
Peter Cahill, Gail McFadyer
John ?
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Brian Bennett
Stephen McFadyen
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Peter Cahill, Stephen McFadyer
Gail McFadyen
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Rhonda Kay
Ann Goodsell
Ann Goodsell, Therese Duncan
Ann Goodsell, Therese Duncan
Stephen McFadyen
Stephen McFadyen
Peter Cahill, Brian Benz
Tim McAleer, Andreas Thimm
Stephen McFadyen, Tamara Fleet
TimRigg

AIRC WATERC

120
140
16.0
120
100
100

220

21.0
20.0
20.0

240
240
21.0

180
180
19.0
19.0
19.0
19.0

19.0
170
20.0
20.0
20.0

21.0
21.0
20.0
180
19.0

21.0
180
16.0
16.0
16.0
150
150
150

14

13
14
15

16



MICHAEL McFADYEN'S SCUBA DIVE LOG

DIVE No: DATE
79 07-Aug-89
80 20-Aug-89
81 03-Sep-89
82 09-Sep-89
83 14-Sep-89
84 22-Sep-89
85 23-Sep-89
86 23-Sep-89
87 30-Sep-89
88 01-Oct-89
89 02-Oct-89
90 06-Oct-89
91 07-Oct-89
92 11-Oct-89
93 14-Oct-89
94 14-Oct-89
95 15-Oct-89
96 23-Oct-89
97 24-Oct-89
98 24-Oct-89
99 24-Oct-89

100 25-Oct-89
101 25-Oct-89
102 26-Oct-89
103 26-Oct-89
104 27-Oct-89
105 27-Oct-89
106 28-Oct-89
107 02-Nov-89
108 03-Nov-89
109 04-Nov-89
110 04-Nov-89
111 05-Nov-89
112 12-Nov-89
113 13-Nov-89
114 18-Nov-89
115 18-Nov-89
116 19-Nov-89
117 19-Nov-89
118 22-Nov-89
119 25-Nov-89
120 26-Nov-89
121 27-Nov-89
122 29-Nov-89
123 02-Dec-89
124 03-Dec-89
125 03-Dec-89
126 16-Dec-89
127 17-Dec-89
128 17-Dec-89
129 24-Dec-89
130 27-Dec-89
131 27-Dec-89
132 27-Dec-89
133 29-Dec-89
134 30-Dec-89
135 30-Dec-89
136 31-Dec-89

DIVE SITENAME
Shiprock
Osborne Shoals
Container Wall
Container Wall
South Maroubra
The Docks
Bubble Cave Mont Is
Montague Island Seals
Bare Island
Black Streak
Oak Park
Bare Island
Bare Island
Shiprock
Mahon Pool
Shark Point
Bare Island
Tenements 11/ HI
Gorgonia Hole/Plate Ledge
The Bommie/Pams Point
GorgoniaHole HI
Blue Pool/North Bommie HI
Coral Plate/Gorgonia Hole HI
Coral Cascades/Ten | HI
Hole in the Wall/Coral Grotto HI
Harrys Bommie HI
Research Area Wistari
The Bommie HI
Bass and Flinders
Thompsons Bay
Bare Island
Bare Island
Fish Reef
Osborne Shoals
Bass and Flinders
Inscription Point
Sutherland Point
Inscription Point
Jibbon Reef
Clovelly Pool
Thompsons Bay
Jibbon Reef
Bare Island
Bass and Flinders
Inscription Point
Shark Point
Lurline Bay
Little Bay
The Gutter
The Gutter
Osborne Shoals
Mahon Pool
Fourth Hole Little Bay
Shiprock
Barrens Hut
Shark Point
Bare Island
South Tumbledown

LOCATION
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Jervis Bay
Narooma
Narooma
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Heron Island
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Shellharbour
Shellharbour
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney

WRECK/REEF

TIMEIN

12:40 PM
11:35AM
12:00 PM
9:30 AM
2:33PM
2:18PM
8:15AM
10:10AM
1:30PM
2:40 PM
10:46 AM
2:47PM
10:35AM
5:50 PM
10:55AM
3:48PM
11.50 AM
4:13PM
8:57 AM
1:45PM
8:10PM
9:05 AM
2:00PM
9:00 AM
1:58 PM
9:42 AM
3:51PM
9:36 AM
9:12PM
11.50 AM
10:53AM
2:11PM
9:35 AM
9:37 AM
8:55PM
10:55AM
3:33PM
9:43 AM
12:21 PM
9:16 PM
10:35AM
9:50 AM
8:15PM
9:08 PM
10:25AM
8:58 AM
2:51PM
10:30AM
10:10AM
2:20PM
11:25AM
10:30AM
1.52PM
9:35 PM
2:30PM
10:10AM
3.05PM
9:35 AM

TIMEOUT

01:17PM
12:21 PM
12:34 PM
10:24 AM
03:43 PM
03:01PM
08:47 AM
10:52 AM
02:30 PM
03:16 PM
11:35AM
03:41PM
11:24 AM
06:29 PM
11:.40AM
04:25 PM
01:05PM
05:02 PM
09:57 AM
02:41 PM
08:54 PM
10:05AM
03:06 PM
09:57 AM
02:51PM
10:49 AM
04:47 PM
10:25AM
09:59 PM
12:37PM
11:47 AM
03:07 PM
10:11AM
10:16 AM
09:41 PM
11:.58 AM
04:18 PM
10:28 AM
01:19PM
10:11PM
11:25AM
10:30AM
09:06 PM
10:03 PM
11:10AM
09:58 AM
03:33PM
11:38AM
10:56 AM
03:01PM
12:07 PM
11:.07AM
02:42 PM
10:11PM
03:04 PM
10:54 AM
03:54 PM
10:34 AM

ABT
0:37
0:46
0:34
0:54
1:10
0:43
0:32
0:42
1:00
0:36
0:49
0:54
0:49
0:39
0:45
0:37
1:15
0:49
1:00
0:56
0:44
1:00
1:06
0:57
0:53
1:07
0:56
0:49
0:47
0:47
0:54
0:56
0:36
0:39
0:46
1:03
0:45
0:45
0:58
0:55
0:50
0:40
0:51
0:55
0:45
1:00
0:42
1:08
0:46
0:41
0:42
0:37
0:50
0:36
0:34
0:44
0:49
0:59

DEPTH WEATHER

150
21.0
120
150

9.0
21.0
21.0
150
110
240

9.0
110

9.0
150
240
180

9.0
21.0
120
120
120
180
120
150
150
120
150
150

5.0
120
180
110
27.0
240

6.0
14.0
120
14.0
150

6.0
110
180

9.0

6.0
150
150

9.0

9.0
180
180
21.0
240
110
150
240
150
180
180

Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
High cloud
Fine
High cloud
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Raining
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Overcast
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Overcast
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine
Fine

SEA CONDITION
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Moderate
Calm
Choppy
Calm
Calm
Calm
Rough
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Calm
Surgy
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Calm
Calm
Calm
Moderate
Slight
Calm
Slight

VISIBILITY
Fair
Good
Good
Fair
Good
Very Good
Very Good
Good
Very Good
Very Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Good/Fair
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Very Good
Good
Good
Good
Excellent
Good
Good

Very Poor

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Good/Very Good

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair
Fair/Good
Fair/Good

Poor/Very Poor
Poor
Good
Good/Very Good

Fair/Good

Good

Fair

Fair
Excellent
Fair/Good

Poor
Very Good

TYPE
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore

Boat
Boat
Shore
Boat
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore

Boat
Boat

Boat
Boat

Boat
Boat

Boat
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore
Shore

Boat
Shore
Shore

Boat

NIGHT BUDDY
Stephen McFadyen, Phil McKenzie
Therese Duncan, Martin Walter
Wayne Shields
Stephen McFadyen
Stephen McFadyen
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Tim Batt
Tim Batt
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Stephen McFadyen
Tamara Fleet
Le Hammer
Night Robert McKinnon
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Night Jan Woods
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Shaun Hampton
Michael Bridge
Night Keith Edwards, Le Hammer
Stephen McFadyen, Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Tim Rigg, Andreas Thimm
Gail McFadyen, Tamara Fleet
Night Le Hammer
Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Le Hammer, Virginia Smitt
Stephen McFadyen, Gail McFadyer

Night Le Hammer
John Dickson
Richard ?
Night Le Hammer, Virginia Smitt
Night Tamara Fleet

Peter Cahill, Tamara Fleet
Brian Bennett, Branko Ljoljic
Brian Bennett
Tamara Fleet
Virginia Smith
Virginia Smith
Tamara Fleet
Stephen McFadyen, Anthony Picone
Stephen McFadyen
Night Tamara Fleet
Tamara Fleet
Steve Brown, Tamara Fleet
Steve Brown, Tamara Fleet
Colin ?, Tamara Fleet

AIRC WATERC

150
18.0

170
19.0
20.0
150
170
230
30.0
18.0
20.0
20.0
18.0
250
26.0
250
27.0
24.0
28.0

270
24.0
27.0
29.0
26.0
26.0

18.0
220
230
230
18.0
18.0
210
210
20.0
19.0
210
20.0
210
18.0
18.0
18.0
28.0
24.0
24.0
220
220
250
220
24.0
28.0

26.0
230
250
24.0

14.0
14.0
14.0
150
150
150
150
150
170
170
16.0
16.0
16.0
16.0
180
180
180
21.0
21.0
21.0
21.0
21.0
20.0
21.0
21.0
220
220

19.0
180
16.0
170
16.0
16.0
150
180
170
180
180
180
180
180
16.0
20.0
16.0
180
180
180
180
17.0
180
180
180

180
180
180
180

15

16

16

16



